����	���� the excess heat generated by solar thermal panels, �
�$
�%�&� being the cost of
network electricity (a flat 0.16 €/kWel in most scenarios), and the 0.0275 a correlation factor
between heat dissipated and electricity consumed for such dissipation (operation of
aerothermal equipment). This correlation comes from engineering experience from the
authors’ laboratory [54].

The following parametric studies were conducted in order to verify robustness of the
technical solutions to uncertainties in the parameters below:

• Ratio of space heating demands.
• Coefficient Of Performance (COP) of the heat pump.
• Performance of photovoltaic panels.
• Performance of solar thermal collectors.
• Heat losses of the thermal storage unit.
• Variability in price and CO2 emissions of grid electricity (versus constant values).
• Taxes on CO2 emissions.

Table 2 shows the range of values considered for each parameter. The study focuses on
parameters that exist in both architectures, for the sake of comparison.

Table 2. Values of the constraints applied throughout the sensitivity analysis.

Parameter Lower bound Nominal value Upper bound Units

Space heating demands -50% See section 2.3 +200% GWh/y
COP of the heat pump 2 (-33%) 3 4 (+33%) -
PV panels efficiency 10 15 20 %

ST collectors efficiency 60 70 80 %
Charge/discharge eff. of batteries 0.85 0.9 0.95 %

Heat storage losses (architecture A) 0.5 3.0 5.0 %/day
Heat storage losses (architecture B) - 0.5 5.0 %/day

Grid electricity price Variable 0.16 (Fixed) Variable €/kWhel
Grid electricity emissions Variable 0.057 (Fixed) Variable kgCO2/kWhel

Tax on CO2 emissions - 100 250 (+150%) €/tCO2

Space heating is heavily dependent on building design, localization and thermal insulation. In
France, the average load for space heating is around 150 kWh/m²/y [55] but in new buildings,
it needs be as low as 50 kWh/m²/y due to the current RT2012 regulation. Thus, it is
interesting to check the effects of different heating loads.